CITY OF NOKOMIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2063

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE IV - UTILITY RATES, DIVISION II WATER RATES, SECTION 38-4-11 RATES ESTABLISHED AND DIVISION III WASTEWATER SERVICE CHARGES, SECTION 38-4-33 USER CHARGE SYSTEM
OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS,
ILLINOIS

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS

THIS 27TH DAY OF APRIL 2020

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, this 15th day of May 2020.

ORDINANCE NO. 2063

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE IV - UTILITY RATES, DIVISION II - WATER RATES, SECTION 38-4-11 RATES ESTABLISHED AND DIVISION III WASTEWATER SERVICE CHARGES, SECTION 38-4-33 USER CHARGE SYSTEM OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of the residents of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois to amend Section 38-4-11 and 38-4-33 of the code;

WHEREAS, upon Motion duly made and seconded, the following is adopted by the City Council:

WHEREAS, Section 38-4-11 of the Revised Code of Ordinances currently states as follows:

BE IT ORDAINED that the following shall amend and replace Sections 38-4-11 and 38-4-33 of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis as follows:

38-4-11 RATES ESTABLISHED. All users of the water distribution system shall pay a minimum monthly bill of Eight Dollars Seventy-Five Cents (\$8.75) service charge per billing period for users inside the City limits and Eighteen Dollars Seventy-Five Cents (\$18.75) service charge for users outside the City limits per connection to the system. The purpose of this minimum bill is to recover the fixed overhead costs associated with operating and maintaining the water service, based upon the amount of water consumed monthly as shown by the water meters.

Effective May 1, 2020 on bills having a due date of July 15, 2020:

(A) WATER RATES INSIDE CITY

\$7.05 for each 1,000 gallons per month

(B) WATER RATES OUTSIDE CITY

\$10.07 for each 1,000 gallons per month

(C) WATER RATES BY TANK LOADS

\$.50 per 100 gallons

(D) VILLAGE OF COALTON

\$5.66 per 1,000 gallons per month

A 1% rate increase will be applied to water rates per 1,000 gallons inside and outside city limits annually on May $1^{\rm st}$ to account for inflation.

38-4-33 USER CHARGE SYSTEM. The following rates are established for the User Charge System:

(A) User Rate. All users of the Wastewater Facilities of the City of Nokomis shall pay a minimum monthly charge of Seven Dollars Twenty-Five Cents (\$7.25) per billing period for users inside the City limits and Twelve Dollars Twenty-Five Cents (\$12.25) per billing period for users outside the City limits for each connection to the system. The purpose of this minimum bill is to recover the fixed overhead costs associated with operating and maintaining the City's sewer system.

Effective May 1, 2020 on bills having a due date of July 15, 2020:

- (B) <u>Inside City.</u> \$6.30 per 1,000 gallons per month
- (C) Outside City. \$8.73 per 1,000 gallons per month
- (D) <u>Village of Coalton.</u> \$2.84 per 1,000 gallons per month

A fee of **\$5.00** shall be charged each month for each meter in service in the *Nokomis water or sewer system* whether said meter is located within or outside the city limits of the City of Nokomis. Said charge shall be added to each water bill when rendered.

A 1% rate increase will be applied to sewer rates per 1,000 gallons inside and outside city limits annually on May 1^{st} to account for inflation.

Passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois this ${\color{red} {\bf 27th}}$ day of ${\color{red} {\bf April}}$, 2020.

	<u>Aye</u>	Naye	<u>Absent</u>
Derek Durbin	<u>X</u>		
Ann Brookshire	<u>X</u>		
Jonathan Nash	<u>X</u>		
Michael Holliday	<u>X</u>		

Russell Foster, Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ATTEST:

Rachel Hill, City Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY	ί	SS.
CITY OF NOKOMIS	ί.	33.

 $I, \, \underline{\text{Rachel Hill}}, \, \text{certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis,} \\ \text{Montgomery County, Illinois.}$

I further certify that on April 27, 2020 the City Council of such municipality passed and approved ORDINANCE NO. 2063, AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE IV - UTILITY RATES, DIVISION II - WATER RATES, SECTION 38-4-11 RATES ESTABLISHED AND DIVISION III WASTEWATER SERVICE CHARGES, SECTION 38-4-33 USER CHARGE SYSTEM OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS, which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 2063 including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on May 15, 2020 and continuing for a least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

DATED at Nokomis, Illinois, this 15th day of May 2020

(SEAL)

RACHEL HILL, CITY CLERK

CITY OF NOKOMIS



ORDINANCE NO. 2063

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE IV - UTILITY RATES, DIVISION II WATER RATES, SECTION 38-4-11 RATES ESTABLISHED AND DIVISION III WASTEWATER SERVICE CHARGES, SECTION 38-4-33 USER CHARGE SYSTEM
OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS,
ILLINOIS

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS

THIS 27TH DAY OF APRIL 2020

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, this 15^{th} day of May 2020.



CITY OF NOKOMIS

22 South Cedar Street

Nokomis, IL 62075-1663

Telephone: 217-563-2514

Fax: 217-563-7217

Email: rachael@cityofnokomis.com

Mayor • City of Nokomis

Russ Foster

Commissioner of Finance

Derek Durbin

Commissioner of Streets & Alleys
Michael Holliday

Commissioner of Public Property

Ann Brookshire

Commissioner of Public Health & Safety

Jonathan Nash

May 18, 2020

COPY

Sandy Leitheiser Montgomery County Clerk PO Box 595 Hillsboro IL 62049

Dear Sandy:

I have enclosed one original of <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2063</u> AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE IV – UTILITY RATES, DIVISION II – WATER RATES, SECTION 38-4-11 RATES ESTABLISHED AND DIVISION III - WASTEWATER SERVICE CHARGES, SECTION 38-4-33 USER CHARGE SYSTEM OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS and one copy of the cover page to be file stamped and returned for each. This Ordinance was passed at the April 27, 2020 Council meeting. Would you please return the stamped cover page to me for City files? I have enclosed an envelope for your convenience.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

Sincerely,

Rachel Hill City Clerk

Enclosures